

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).452/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Planning & Development Deptt., Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 29. 1.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 29.1.2016

The appellant Shri Dulal Bora is present.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that the applicant filed his RTI petition dtd 30.3.13 seeking information on the MLAs' Local Area Development Fund of the 126 MLAs of Assam since 2006.

It is also seen from the case records that the Registry of this Commission did not issue any notice to SPIO of the P&D Department and perhaps for that reason the Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO of P&D Department is absent.

The appellant deposed orally that the SPIO of P&D Department did not allow him to inspect the documents as ordered by this Commission, on the ground that they had not received copy of this Commission's earlier order dtd 21.12.15.

<u>Fix 11.00 AM on 24.2.16 for review of the position</u>. Meanwhile also issue copy of this Commission's earlier order dtd 21.12.15 to the SPIO of P&D Department for compliance of the said order. Both the appellant and the SPIO of P&D Department are to appear with action taken report on the next date of hearing.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. KP(M).452 /2013/

Dtd. 29.1.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO in the office of the Planning & Development Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action
- 2. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission